
2023-2024 Cal Poly Pomona Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 29, 2024)

 
 

Overall Record: 10-16   Conf: 9-13   Home: 6-6   Away: 4-8   Neutral: 0-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Porter, Brandon 26-16 573 22.0 114-268 .425 40-129 .310 66-112 .589 16 102 118 4.5 65 3 15 58 17 38 334 12.8
02 Johnson, Bam 26-23 772 29.7 93-217 .429 23-77 .299 42-62 .677 10 58 68 2.6 46 1 70 47 3 28 251 9.7
00 Winfield, Jaden 26-17 740 28.5 90-191 .471 19-52 .365 42-60 .700 38 67 105 4.0 44 1 33 53 15 23 241 9.3
24 Ofoegbu, Michael 23-20 479 20.8 60-105 .571 0-4 .000 62-104 .596 35 54 89 3.9 63 3 5 28 17 6 182 7.9
01 Gayles Jr., Chris 26-24 576 22.2 69-171 .404 24-72 .333 12-22 .545 30 49 79 3.0 51 2 35 41 3 26 174 6.7
11 Murrell, Malachi 26-3 503 19.3 55-146 .377 10-34 .294 27-49 .551 28 43 71 2.7 32 0 23 29 12 25 147 5.7
20 Nelson, Caleb 13-12 270 20.8 18-57 .316 8-34 .235 9-13 .692 19 51 70 5.4 25 1 4 6 14 5 53 4.1
34 Weary, Kodey 19-0 229 12.1 27-68 .397 8-27 .296 9-14 .643 14 27 41 2.2 19 1 5 10 10 1 71 3.7
32 Carpenter, Jordan 26-10 420 16.2 29-76 .382 2-16 .125 17-37 .459 24 45 69 2.7 50 2 41 33 7 9 77 3.0
21 Bell, Malcolm 23-1 296 12.9 26-75 .347 9-38 .237 7-23 .304 12 45 57 2.5 27 0 11 14 3 6 68 3.0
33 Simeth, Kevin 26-4 358 13.8 26-56 .464 0-10 .000 12-23 .522 28 64 92 3.5 58 2 15 27 7 6 64 2.5
05 Dottin, Brase 2-0 9 4.5 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 1.0
Total 26 5225 201.0 608-1431 .425 143-493 .290 305-519 .588 280 650 930 35.8 481 16 257 362 108 173 1664 64.00
Opponents 26 5225 201.0 594-1449 .410 206-598 .344 357-543 .657 285 637 922 35.5 456 6 319 337 52 164 1751 67.35

Team Statistics CPP OPP
SCORING 1664 1751
    Points Per Game 64.0 67.3
    Scoring Margin -3.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 608-1431 594-1449
    Field Goal Pct .425 .410
3 POINT FG-ATT 143-493 206-598
    3PT FG Pct .290 .344
    3PT Made Per Game 5.5 7.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 305-519 357-543
    FT Pct .588 .657
    FT Made Per Game 11.7 13.7
REBOUNDS 930 922
    Rebounds Per Game 35.8 35.5
    Rebounds Margin 0.3 –
ASSISTS 257 319
    Assists Per Game 9.9 12.3
TURNOVERS 362 337
    Turnovers Per Game 13.9 13.0
    Turnovers Margin -0.9 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 0.9
STEALS 173 164
    Steals Per Game 6.7 6.3
BLOCKS 108 52
    Blocks Per Game 4.2 2.0
ATTENDANCE 2,929 3,612
    Dates/Avg Per Date 12-244 12-301
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-112

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Cal Poly Pomona 777 887 0 1664
Opponents 805 932 14 1751

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/10/23 vs Seattle Pacific L 50-56 0
11/11/23 vs Azusa Pacific L 57-67 224
11/18/23 at Biola L 74-81 201
11/25/23 CUI W 73-63 280

* 11/30/23 at Cal Poly Humboldt W 70-53 373
* 12/02/23 at Chico St. L 55-65 451
* 12/07/23 SAN FRAN. ST. L 77-85 380
* 12/09/23 CAL ST. EAST BAY L 66-73 300
* 12/31/23 at Cal St. San B'dino L 30-71 350
* 01/04/24 at Cal State LA L 55-79 119
* 01/06/24 at Cal St. Dom. Hills L 62-64 260
* 01/11/24 SONOMA ST. W 58-48 300
* 01/13/24 CAL ST. SAN MARCOS L 60-67 180
* 01/18/24 at Stanislaus St. W 73-64 542
* 01/20/24 at Cal St. Monterey Bay W 74-64 139
* 01/25/24 CAL ST. DOM. HILLS L (OT) 87-101 300
* 01/27/24 CAL STATE LA W 70-67 490
* 02/01/24 at Cal St. San Marcos W 71-56 291
* 02/03/24 at Sonoma St. L 53-55 652
* 02/08/24 CHICO ST. L 81-87 209
* 02/10/24 CAL POLY HUMBOLDT W 61-55 240
* 02/15/24 at Cal St. East Bay L 65-78 132
* 02/17/24 at San Fran. St. L 52-60 102
* 02/22/24 CAL ST. MONTEREY BAY W 72-63 0
* 02/24/24 STANISLAUS ST. W 65-64 250
* 02/29/24 CAL ST. SAN B'DINO L 53-65 0

* = Conference game



2023-2024 Cal Poly Pomona Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 29, 2024)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 9-13   Home: 5-6   Away: 4-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Porter, Brandon 22-16 492 22.4 90-219 .411 33-106 .311 52-87 .598 15 82 97 4.4 49 2 13 47 15 32 265 12.0
00 Winfield, Jaden 22-13 606 27.5 77-164 .470 17-47 .362 36-51 .706 29 54 83 3.8 38 1 28 43 11 20 207 9.4
02 Johnson, Bam 22-19 653 29.7 74-177 .418 20-67 .299 29-43 .674 8 46 54 2.5 37 1 65 42 1 26 197 9.0
24 Ofoegbu, Michael 19-17 377 19.8 47-83 .566 0-4 .000 51-86 .593 29 37 66 3.5 55 3 5 21 15 5 145 7.6
01 Gayles Jr., Chris 22-22 540 24.5 65-157 .414 24-70 .343 11-20 .550 26 47 73 3.3 47 2 31 39 2 25 165 7.5
11 Murrell, Malachi 22-3 445 20.2 46-131 .351 10-33 .303 25-43 .581 25 38 63 2.9 26 0 20 23 10 19 127 5.8
20 Nelson, Caleb 9-8 197 21.9 13-45 .289 4-24 .167 9-13 .692 17 39 56 6.2 21 1 3 5 11 5 39 4.3
34 Weary, Kodey 16-0 209 13.1 26-64 .406 8-24 .333 7-12 .583 14 25 39 2.4 16 1 5 10 9 1 67 4.2
21 Bell, Malcolm 19-0 250 13.2 25-70 .357 9-37 .243 7-21 .333 11 39 50 2.6 25 0 9 10 3 5 66 3.5
32 Carpenter, Jordan 22-9 351 16.0 27-65 .415 2-14 .143 16-33 .485 22 41 63 2.9 43 2 37 29 6 6 72 3.3
33 Simeth, Kevin 22-3 296 13.5 23-49 .469 0-10 .000 12-23 .522 22 57 79 3.6 49 2 14 19 5 5 58 2.6
05 Dottin, Brase 2-0 9 4.5 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 1.0
Total 22 4425 201.1 514-1225 .420 127-436 .291 255-432 .590 239 546 785 35.7 407 15 230 301 88 149 1410 64.09
Opponents 22 4425 201.1 503-1230 .409 174-501 .347 304-470 .647 251 549 800 36.4 381 6 274 289 46 139 1484 67.45

Team Statistics CPP OPP
SCORING 1410 1484
    Points Per Game 64.1 67.5
    Scoring Margin -3.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 514-1225 503-1230
    Field Goal Pct .420 .409
3 POINT FG-ATT 127-436 174-501
    3PT FG Pct .291 .347
    3PT Made Per Game 5.8 7.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 255-432 304-470
    FT Pct .590 .647
    FT Made Per Game 11.6 13.8
REBOUNDS 785 800
    Rebounds Per Game 35.7 36.4
    Rebounds Margin -0.7 –
ASSISTS 230 274
    Assists Per Game 10.5 12.5
TURNOVERS 301 289
    Turnovers Per Game 13.7 13.1
    Turnovers Margin -0.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.9
STEALS 149 139
    Steals Per Game 6.8 6.3
BLOCKS 88 46
    Blocks Per Game 4.0 2.1
ATTENDANCE 2,649 3,411
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-241 11-310
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Cal Poly Pomona 660 750 0 1410
Opponents 670 800 14 1484

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/30/23 at  Cal Poly Humboldt W 70-53 373
12/02/23 at  Chico St. L 55-65 451
12/07/23 SAN FRAN. ST. L 77-85 380
12/09/23 CAL ST. EAST BAY L 66-73 300
12/31/23 at  Cal St. San B'dino L 30-71 350
01/04/24 at  Cal State LA L 55-79 119
01/06/24 at  Cal St. Dom. Hills L 62-64 260
01/11/24 SONOMA ST. W 58-48 300
01/13/24 CAL ST. SAN MARCOS L 60-67 180
01/18/24 at  Stanislaus St. W 73-64 542
01/20/24 at  Cal St. Monterey Bay W 74-64 139
01/25/24 CAL ST. DOM. HILLS L (OT) 87-101 300
01/27/24 CAL STATE LA W 70-67 490
02/01/24 at  Cal St. San Marcos W 71-56 291
02/03/24 at  Sonoma St. L 53-55 652
02/08/24 CHICO ST. L 81-87 209
02/10/24 CAL POLY HUMBOLDT W 61-55 240
02/15/24 at  Cal St. East Bay L 65-78 132
02/17/24 at  San Fran. St. L 52-60 102
02/22/24 CAL ST. MONTEREY BAY W 72-63 0
02/24/24 STANISLAUS ST. W 65-64 250
02/29/24 CAL ST. SAN B'DINO L 53-65 0


